

No. 23-926

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE AFFORDABLE
CARE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DAVID CHIU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN FRANCISCO
CITY ATTORNEY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Advancing American Freedom;
Americans for Limited Government; American
Values; Association for Mature American Citizens
Action; Center for Political Renewal; Center for
Urban Renewal and Education (CURE); Eagle Forum;
Freedom Foundation of Minnesota; Charlie Gerow;
International Conference of Evangelical Chaplain
Endorcers; Tim Jones, Fmr. Speaker, Missouri House,
Chairman, Missouri Center-Right Coalition; National
Apostolic Christian Leadership Conference; National
Center for Public Policy Research; National Religious
Broadcasters; New Jersey Family Foundation; Rio
Grande Foundation; Setting Things Right; 60 Plus
Association; The Family Foundation Action; The
James G. Martin Center for Academic Renewal;
Richard Viguerie; Yankee Institute; and Young
America's Foundation in Support of Petitioners**

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Throughout Recent History, Americans Have Faced Retaliation for Their Speech and Association, Underscoring the Importance of the First Amendment-Protected Right to do So Anonymously.....	6
II. Only Strict Scrutiny Provides Sufficient Protection for Anonymous Association and Speech.....	13
A. <i>The freedom of association protected in the First Amendment is just as central to the scheme of American liberty as is the freedom of speech and of the press.....</i>	13
B. <i>The rights of free expression and free association both include the right to exercise those rights anonymously, and that right deserves the protection provided by strict scrutiny review.....</i>	15
III. Even Under Exacting Scrutiny, San Francisco’s Donor Disclosure Law Violates the First Amendment-Protected Right of Free of Association.....	17

A. *Public disclosure of an organization’s donor names does not provide useful information to the electorate.*..... 19

B. *San Francisco’s disclosure law infringes the First Amendment-recognized right to free association because it is not narrowly tailored to achieve a sufficiently important interest.*..... 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	3
<i>Advancing American Freedom v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , No. 23-cv-743	10
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	12, 14-16, 18, 19, 21-23
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	15
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	2, 14
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	13
<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem</i> , 52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2021)	18

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	15, 18, 19
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	13
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	3, 4, 15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	13, 15-18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	2, 22
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	13, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	16, 19, 22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	15, 16, 19, 22, 23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	14

<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	22
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4-6, 13-22, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13, 18
Statutes	
Cal. Gov't Code § 84503(a)	5
S.F. Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code § 1.161(a)(1)	5
Other Authorities	
Rachel Abramowitz, <i>Film fest director resigns</i> , Los Angeles Times, (Nov. 26, 2008) https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2008-nov-26-et-raddonresigns26-story.html	7
<i>Anti-prop 8 vandals hit Alta Loma home</i> , KABC Television, LLC. (Oct. 26, 2008) https://abc7.com/archive/6470557/	8

- Maria Cramer and Jesus Jiménez, *Armed Man Traveled to Justice Kavanaugh's Home to Kill Him, Officials Say*, *The New York Times* (June 8, 2022)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/08/us/brett-kavanaugh-threat-arrest.html> 11
- Lisa Derrick, *Boycott Called: Musical Theatre's Artistic Director Supported Prop 8*, *Huffpost* (Dec. 11, 2008) https://www.huffpost.com/entry/boycott-called-musical-th_b_142882..... 8
- 3 Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*, (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Liberty Fund, Inc. 2010) (1840)..... 4
- Eagle Forum of Alabama fights Trans Activists Subpoena* (Mar. 19, 2024)
<https://eagleforum.org/publications/press-releases/eagle-forum-of-alabama-fights-trans-activists-subpoena.html> 11
- Bob Egelko, *Prop. 8 backers drop challenge on wording*, *SFGate* (Aug. 12, 2008)
<https://www.sfgate.com/bayarea/article/Prop-8-backers-drop-challenge-on-wording-3199955.php> 7
- Emily E. Ekins, *Poll: 62% of Americans Say They Have Political Views They're Afraid to Share* (July 22, 2020)
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3659953 12

Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, *Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee*, (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)..... 1

Barbara Giasone, *Vandals spray paint signs in downtown Fullerton*, The Orange County Register (Oct. 20, 2008)
<https://www.ocregister.com/2008/10/20/vandals-spray-paint-signs-in-downtown-fullerton/> 8

<https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/FOIA-Request-to-DOJ-on-Violence-Against-Pro-Life-Orgs.pdf>. 10

<https://alabamaeagle.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/FOIA-Request-to-DOJ-on-EFA-Advancing-American-Freedom.pdf>..... 11

Paul Lewis, *'I see things differently': James Damore on his autism and the Google memo*, The Guardian (Nov. 17, 2017)
<https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2017/nov/16/james-damore-google-memo-interview-autism-regrets>..... 7

Jesse McKinley, *Theater Director Resigns Amid Gay-Rights Ire*, The New York Times (Nov. 12, 2008)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2008/11/13/theater/13thea.html>..... 7

Thomas Messner, *The Price of Prop 8*, The Heritage Foundation (Oct. 22, 2009)
<https://www.heritage.org/marriage-and-family/report/the-price-prop-8> 8

- Mozilla CEO resignation raises free-speech issues*,
USA Today (April 4, 2014)
<https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/04/04/mozilla-ceo-resignation-free-speech/7328759/>..... 8
- Nearly 70% of Conservative Students Fear Social Repercussions for Opinions, Study Finds*, Young Americans Foundation (July 19, 2023)
<https://yaf.org/news/nearly-70-of-conservative-students-fear-social-repercussions-for-opinions-study-finds/>..... 11, 12
- Kieran Nicholson, *Longmont Christian pregnancy crisis center vandalized, catches fire overnight*, Denver Post (June 6, 2022)
<https://www.denverpost.com/2022/06/25/life-choices-longmont-vandalized/>..... 9
- Recent Cases on Violence Against Reproductive Health Care Providers*, Department of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/recent-cases-violence-against-reproductive-health-care-providers>..... 9, 10
- Todd Richmond, *Man charged with 2022 firebombing of Wisconsin anti-abortion office*, Wisconsin Public Radio (Mar. 28, 2023)
<https://www.wpr.org/history/conflicts-disasters/wisconsin-family-action-firebomb-arrest-hridindu-sankar-roychowdhury>..... 9, 10
- Luke C. Sheahan, *Why Associations Matter: The Case for First Amendment Pluralism* (2020) 14

- Michael D. Shear, Adam Goldman, and Emily
Cochrane, *Congressman Steve Scalise Gravely
Wounded in Alexandria Baseball Field
Ambush*, *The New York Times* (June 14,
2017) [https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/14/us/
steve-scalise-congress-shot-alexandria-
virginia.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/14/us/steve-scalise-congress-shot-alexandria-virginia.html)..... 10, 11
- Two Defendants Indicted for Civil Rights Conspiracy
and FACE Act Offenses Targeting Pregnancy
Resource Centers*, Department of Justice (Jan. 24,
2023) [https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/two-
defendants-indicted-civil-rights-conspiracy-and-
face-act-offenses-targeting-pregnancy-0](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/two-defendants-indicted-civil-rights-conspiracy-and-face-act-offenses-targeting-pregnancy-0) 9
- Daisuke Wakabayahi, *Google Fires Engineer Who
Wrote Memo Questioning Women in Tech*, *The
New York Times* (Aug. 7, 2017)
[https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/07/business/go
gle-women-engineer-fired-memo.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/07/business/google-women-engineer-fired-memo.html) 6, 7
